a) If CUSTOMER is subject to Audits of any 

Regulatory body in or outside of Saudi Arabia 

regarding its compliance with regulatory 

requirements or Applicable Laws (“Regulatory 

Audit”), DETASAD shall at CUSTOMER’s request 

support CUSTOMER charges against an hourly fee 

of one thousand five hundred (1500) SAR excl. 

VAT.   

b) DETASAD may support the CUSTOMER with any 

additional services that are not related to the 

Regulatory Audit required by CUSTOMER; 

however, CUSTOMER shall be liable to pay the 

costs of such service(s) to DETASAD at hourly fees